STR0881

D

Q

D
28,

(D

v

Q@
.o
Q

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2009

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF A NEW PROJECT AND JOURNAL VOUCHER
AMENDING PROJECTS IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2009 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Amend the FY 2009 Capital Improvement Program budget to inciude the Old
Pasadena Streetscapes and Alley Walkway Improvements project in the Streets and
Streetscapes section; and

2. Approve a journal voucher with a net increase of $3,654,615 amending 15 projects in
the Fiscal Year 2009 Capital Improvement Program as detailed on Attachment A.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

On February 11, 2009, the Planning Commission found the Old Pasadena Streetscapes
and Alley Walkway Improvements project consistent with the General Plan.

BACKGROUND:

As part of the process to update the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget, the
Department of Public Works has completed this report detailing necessary budget
adjustments. The budget adjustments are needed due to changes in the status of various
capital projects. The budgetary changes to the projects are listed below and must be
recognized through the City's journal voucher process to formalize the changes. The
changes are summarized in Attachment A.

1. Old Pasadena Streetscapes and Alley Walkway Improvements (73935) — Staff
recommends that this project be added to the FY 2009 CIP budget. (See
Attachment B)

02/23/2009

MEETING OF AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.B.2.




Description: This project will provide for streetscape, signage, and infrastructure
improvements including the painting of streetlights, replacement of missing and
damaged trees and tree grates, installation of directional signage, and the
replacement of curbs and gutters and storm drain cuiverts.

Schedule: This project will begin in FY 2009.

The total estimated cost of this project is $1,000,000. Staff recommends
recognizing and appropriating $1,000,000 in Old Pasadena Redevelopment — Tax
Increment Funds to fund this project.

. Hahamongna — Implement Master Plan — Trail Development — Phase | and Il
(77507) - Staff recommends recognizing and appropriating a $175,000
Recreational Trails Grant and $40,000 of Residential Impact Fee - Interest to this
project and increasing the total estimated cost of the project from $869,440 to
$1,084,440. The City received notification of this grant award on May 14, 2008. In
addition, staff recommends expanding the scope of the project to include the
reconstruction of the eastside neighborhood and JPL (Altadena) connector trail in
Hahamongna Watershed Park, and the preparation of the National Environmental
Policy Act documentation and the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966
documentation that is required to be completed prior to receipt of the Recreational
Trails Grant.

. Central Arroyo — Implement Master Plan (77374) — Staff recommends
recognizing and appropriating a $100,000 California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection Grant to this project. This grant was awarded for the development
and implementation of the Arroyo Seco Management Plan. This program requires
a 50 percent match of $100,000 which will be made through an in-kind contribution
of staff time and brush clearing.

. Preventive Maintenance — Asphalt Street 2005 — 2010 (73580) - Staff
recommends recognizing and appropriating $316,272 in Federal Surface
Transportation (STP) funds to this project. The City was notified by Metro that
these funds were available for appropriation and all STP dollars need to be
obligated before a city can qualify for any federal stimulus dollars. This
appropriation will allow an additional half mile of resurfacing with rubberized
asphalt and 2.4 miles of slurry sealing to be completed.

. Memorial Park — Implement Master Plan (78453) — Staff recommends
recognizing and appropriating $70,000 in Residential Impact Fee Interest to this
project for the installation of ADA ramp handrails to the band shell. This
appropriation will allow this much needed project to be completed.

. Vina Vieja Park — Implement Master Plan (78289) — Staff recommends
recognizing and appropriating $82,382 in Residential Impact Fee Interest to this
project. Of this amount, $50,000 will pay for the installation of a pedestrian
walkway fence. The remaining $32,382 is so this project can be closed. The



~I

project received $19,731 less in Private Capital (Norman’s Nursery) than
anticipated and went over budget by $13,011 due to higher construction costs.
Rose Bowi Drive Siope Protection (77466) — Staff recommends recognizing and
appropriating $30,943 from the State of California Emergency Management
Agency to this project as reimbursement for slope repair.

Installation of Time-fill/Fast-fill Refueling System at City Yards (71542) — Staff
recommends recognizing and appropriating $85,000 in Fleet Maintenance Fund to
this project for the installation of a gas line extension per the Gas Company’s
requirements and unanticipated project construction change orders.

Replacement of Dial-A-Ride Vans (75700) — Staff recommends recognizing and
appropriating $25,000 in Proposition A (Transit) — Reserves for Future Capital
Projects to this project to fully fund the purchase of six additional Dial-A-Ride
vehicles. The actual purchase price of the vans is $17,766 more than anticipated
and an additional $7,234 is needed for decals and other related items. This
appropriation will increase the total estimated project cost from $644,800 to
$658,200.

10.Advanced Traveler Information System (75010) — Staff recommends

11

recognizing and appropriating $20,018 in MTA Grant — City of Glendale to this
project. As part of the 2006 Metro Call, the City of Glendale on behalf of the
Arroyo-Verdugo Coalition (composed of the Cities of Glendale, Burbank and
Pasadena) received this grant for the Advanced Traveler Information System
project. The City of Glendale notified staff that funds identified for this project were
still available. This appropriation will allow for additional system detection work to
be done at various intersections throughout the city.

.Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Project — Phase | (75701) — Staff

recommends that the components of this project be divided into two separate
projects (Attachment C and D) for grant tracking purposes as follows:

a. Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Project — Phase | — Parking and
Traffic Component (75701)

Description: This project provides for the installation of conduit and fiber
optic communication lines on top priority arterial segments and the upgrade
of control equipment at the Traffic Management Center (TMC). In addition,
it provides for the installation of vehicle counters at six City public parking
garages (three in Old Pasadena and three in the Civic Center) as well as the
installation of changeable message signs at key entry points that would
indicate the real-time availability of the parking spaces at the various public
parking garages.

Schedule: This project will begin in FY 2009 and will be completed in FY
2011.



Funding: The total estimated cost for this project is $2.5 million. Staff
recommends leaving $500,000 of the current appropriation in Gold Line
Surplus Funds, $1,793,000 in SAFETEA-LU - DEMOSTL funds, and
recognizing and appropriating an additional $207,000 in SAFETEA-LU —
DEMOSTL funds to this project.

Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Project — Phase | — Transit
Vehicle Arrival Information (75521)

Description: This project provides for the installation of transit vehicle
arrival information system which includes the installation of message signs
at the six Gold Line stations and 23 major ARTS bus stops throughout the
City. The signs will show the arrival time of the next ARTS bus.

Schedule: This project will begin in FY 2009 and will be completed in FY
2011.

Funding: The total estimated cost for this project is $1,049,000. Staff
recommends recognizing and appropriating $836,000 in FTA 5309c¢ funds
and moving $100,000 of the Gold Line Surplus Funds from the original
project (75701) to this project to be used as matching funds. This will leave
an unfunded balance of $113,000.

12.Rose Bowl Major and Preventative Maintenance (80213) — Staff recommends
recognizing and appropriating $350,000 in Rose Bowl Fund and $317,000 in
Tournament of Roses funds to this project. This money will allow for the following
work to begin in FY 2009:

—xT T S@moo0oTw

Parking Lot K lighting replacement

Broadcast compound refurbishment

Fiber optic connectivity replacement

Entrance gate speaker replacement

Concourse restroom and parking lot signage replacement
Stadium re-lamp

Stadium lamp ballast replacement

Rose Bowl neon sign re-lamp

Press box executive suite chairs refurbishment

Press box club level theatre-style seating refurbishment
Press box executive suite carpet replacement

Press box club level television monitors replacement

m. Video board display LED replacement



13.Replacement of Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities (3185) -
Staff recommends appropriating $1,500,000 in Power Bond funds to this project.
This project provides for the replacement and upgrade of electric equipment and
facilities as required by the California Public Utilities Commission, Utilities Safety
System, General Order 165. The FY 2009 appropriation to this project was
insufficient to meet this requirement. This additional appropriation will allow staff to
complete required inspections and repairs.

14. 4kV Distribution System Conversion (3191) — Staff recommends appropriating
$2,000,000 in Power Bond funds to this project. This project provides for the
conversion of existing 4kV distribution systems to 17kV. After the original work
plan was approved by the City Council, voltage problems occurred in the San
Rafael area. To relieve overloaded circuits in this area, the distribution system
needs to be converted to 17kV as soon as possible. This appropriation will allow
staff to proceed with this vital project in the San Rafael area.

15.Switchgear Upgrades for Power System Facilities (3090) — Staff recommends
unappropriating $3,500,000 in Power Bond funds from this project so it can be
transferred to the above two projects. This project experienced delays in finalizing
the contract for the Chester substation and a longer than anticipated lead time for
delivery of materials. As a result, the work cannot be completed until next fiscal
year, and funds will be requested for this purpose in FY 2010 CIP.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cumulative impact of these recommendations will increase the FY 2009 CIP budget

by $3,654,315.
Respectfully submitted,
v ?/1 /’(
) /_?/,é‘,y ;7‘4//

MICHAEL BECK
City Manager

Prepared by:

D ’ -

St L ) 2
oy~ Phyllis Hallowell

Management Analyst V

Approved by,
Martin Pastucha, Director
Department of Public Works



Project/Fund Source Total Estimated | Appropriations Changes Revised
Costs Through FY 2009 Appropriation
Old Pasadena Streetscapes and Alley Walkway Improvements (73935)
1
Old Pasadena Redevelopment - Tax increment Funds 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Total| 1,000,000 0f 1,000,000 1,000,000
2|Hahamongna - Implement Master Plan - Trail Development (77507)
Proposition 50 (2007) 789,440 789,440 0 789,440
Proposition A (Parks) 1992 80,000 80,000 0 80,000
Recreational Trails Grant 175,000 0 175,000 175,000
Residential Impact Fees (Interest) 40,000 0 40,000 40,000
Total 1,084,440 869,440 215,000 1,084,440
3|Central Arroyo - Implement Master Plan (77374)
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection Grant 100,000 0 100,000 100,000
Habitat Conservation Grant 70,000 70,000 0 70,000
Residential Impact Fees (Arroyo) 10,000 10,000 0 10,000
Unfunded 31,217,786 0 0 0
Total 31,397,786 80,000 100,000 180,000
4|Preventative Maintenance - Asphalt Streets 2005 - 2010 (73580)
Federal Surface Transportation (STP) Funds 1,033,945 717,673 316,272 1,033,945
Proposition 1B 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000
Traffic Congestion Relief Program 2,170,325 2,170,325 0 2,170,325
Rubberized Asphalt Concrete Use Grant| 89,200 89,200 0 89,200
Gas Tax 3,788,250 3,788,250 0 3,788,250
Private Capital 149,524 149,524 0 149,524
Residential Impact Fees; 11,240 11,240 0 11,240
Sales Tax Proposition C 1,700,000 1,700,000 0 1,700,000
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 1,085,000 1,085,000 0 1,085,000
Street Occupation Fees 200,000 200,000 0 200,000
Total 12,227,484 11,911,212 316,272 12,227,484
5|Memorial Park - Implement Master Plan (78453)
Kaiser Foundation Grant 415,000 415,000 0 415,000
Private Capital - Friends of the Levitt Pavillion 75,460 75,460 0 75,460
Private Capital - Pasadena Live 114,550 114,550 0 114,550
Certificate of Participation (1992 Infrastructure) 504 504 0 504
Light Rail Reserves (Prop.A/C) 50,000 50,000 0] 50,000
Proposition A (Parks) 1992 19,227 19,227] 0 19,227,
Metropolitan Transit Authority 50,000 50,000 0| 50,000
Residential Impact Fees (West) 452,524 452,524 0 452,524
Residential Impact Fees (Interest) 96,074 26,074 70,000 96,074
Unfunded 1,132,233 0 0| 0
Total 2,405,572 1,203,339 70,000 1,273,339
6(Vina Vieja Park - Implement Master Plan (78289)
Residential Impact Fees 569,413 569,413 0| 569,413
Certificates of Participation (2003 Issue) 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000
Private Capital 202,623 202,623 0 202,623
Residential Impact Fees (Interest) 82,382 0 82,382 82,382
Total 2,054,418 1,972,036 82,382 2,054,418|
7|Rose Bowl Drive Slope Protection (77466)
Rose Bowl EIR/Mitigation 60,747 60,747 0 60,747,
Street Occupation Fees 139,253 139,253 0 139,253
CA Emergency Management Agency 30,943 0 30,943 30,493
Total 230,943 200,000 30,943 230,493
8 Installation of Time-fill/Fast-fill Refueling System at City Yards (71542)
AQMD - MSRC Grant 195,000 195,000 0 195,000
Fleet Maintenance Fund 932,368 847,368 85,000 932,368
SCAQMD - Grant 165,000 165,000 0 165,000
Unfunded 195,000 0 0 0
Total 1,487,368 1,207,368 85,000 1,292,368
9|Replacement of Dial-A-Ride Vans (75700)
5310 Grant 224,000 224,000 0] 224,000
5317 Grant 46,400 46,400 0 46,400
Metropolitan Transit Authority 206,250 206,250 0 206,250
Private Capital 65,000 65,000 0 65,000
Proposition A (Transit) 79,950 79,950 0 11,200,
Traffic Reduction Fee 11,600 11,600 0 11,600
Proposition A (Transit) - Reserves for Future Capital Projects 25,000 0 25,000 25,000
Total 658,200 633,200 25,000 589,450
10{Advanced Traveler info System (75010)
Commercial Development Fees 28,070 28,070 0| 28,070
MTA Grant - City of Glendale 20,018 0 20,018 20,018]
Total 48,088 28,070 20,018{ 48,088




Project/Fund Source Total Estimated | Appropriations Changes Revised
Costs Through FY 2009 Appropriation
11a [Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Project - Phase | - Parking and
Traffic Component (75701)
SAFETEA-LU DEMOSTL 1,793,000 1,793,000 207,000 2,000.000
Gold Line Surplus Funds 600,000 600,000 -100,000 500,000
Unfunded 107,000 0 0 0
Total 2,500,000 2,393,000 107,000 2,500,000
Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Project - Phase | - Transit Vehicle
11b | Arrival Information (NEW)
FTA 5309¢] 836,000 0 836,000 836,000
Gold Line Surplus Funds| 100,000 0| 100,000 100,000
Unfunded 113,000 0| 0 0
Total 1,049,000 0 936,000 936,000
12|Rose Bowl Major and Preventative Maintenance (80213)
Rose Bow! Funds| 4,450,000 1,700,000 350,000 2,050,000
Tournament of Roses| 317,000 0 317,000 317,000
Total 4,767,000 1,700,000 667,000 2,367,000
13
Replacement and Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities (3185)
Power Bond 9,254,000 600,000 1,500,000 2,100,000
Power Fund 4,100,000 4,100,000 0 4,100,000
Total 13,354,000 4,700,000 1,500,000 6,200,000
14|4 kV Distribution System Conversion (3191)
Power Bond 41,380,000 8,500,000 2,000,000 10,500,000
Total 41,380,000 8,500,000 2,000,000 10,500,000
15| Switchgear Upgrades for Power System Facilities (3090)
Power Bond 53,079,000 13,920,000 (3,500,000) 10,420,000
Power Fund 9,131,300 9,131,300 0 9,131,300
Total 62,210,300 23,051,300 (3,500,000) 19,551,300
Net Change 3,654,615




g juswyoeny

*600Z Ad ut papuny A[|nj pue pajeaid sem 103foid syl :AYOLSIH

'saoeds

uado pue s1paus ‘sdutpjing s1qnd e ut Ayijenb ugisap jo [2A3] ySiy e upiaoad £q 9 3A1230q0
SIuaWID| g SaNLI9B] J1|qnd 3y YHM 1usisuod st 1afoud siyy *Ajjeutg 31| uepd pue saa1 aInjew
Jo 23e11ay pue d3ewl S, BUIPESEJ JO UOLUIL Suioueyua £q 7 3A13[QQ WUAWI|F UONBAIISUOD
3 Yim JuASISUOD $1153(01d Y1 ‘UONIPPE U] “IOLISIP JUSWUIELISIUS pue Suiddoys euapesed p|O
ay) se yons *A11) sy} ul SIOLISIP pazijeroads Jo A1nuapt 3y Suroueyua Aq 7' g Ad1[0d WAWI|F 3s()
PUBT Y} YA JUISISUOD os|e st 103foad 3y | JUSWUONIAUD ueinsapad Suraoxdunt £q 7' 3A103q0
MWW ANJIQOIA Y3 YA Jusisuod st 303foid sy INVId TVIANID OL dITHSNOLLVTAd

"0107 A ut pa12[dwod aq pue 6007 AJ ur widaq [[1m 19foid siq L :ATNATHIS

“BaIE J1I0ISIY PUB ‘[BIUSPISAI ‘JUSWUTELISIUS ‘[edn)nod ‘[iejas anbiun e se a8eun s 30181

vuapesed PO Y} JO JUSWDI0JUIST 3} PUB JUSWUOIIAUD ueLisopad jueseald a1ow e ut jynsal

(1M 1ey) siuawaaoxduwi 10§ dpraoad [j1m 10afoxd sIy L "$661 T AIng uo j1ouno) A1) Aq pardope sem
uejq 1doduo)) paulyay sKemyjjepy A3]]v pue sadedsiaang eudpesed plO Y.L INOLLVDIALLSOL

-uejd uonejuswsdwi pue siskjeue weigod o3eudis Suipuij-Aem e apn|doul |]im
103(04d S1y3 ‘UONIPPE U] "SHIA[ND UleIp WIOIS pue s1an3 pue sqJnd Jo Juawade|dal 3y pue ‘Aem-jo
Y3 VLA 3y} Ul 9J1AIS [EDLNDI]3 ‘sitedal Y[BMIPIs “aTRUBIS [BUOLOAIP JO UONE[[BISUL *sa1el3 291
pue $331) pafewep pue Fuissiw Jo Judwdde(dal *syyippeans jo Sunured sy Surpnjout syuowaAosdwi

aimonnseqjut pue ‘oeudis *adessioans 1oy apiaoad [fim 1afoid siy] NOILLIIADSAd

0 0 0 000°000°1 000°000°1 g0l
0 0 0 00070001 000°000' SpUnJ JUSWSIoU] Xe ] - 1uado[aAapy euapesed PlO
150) pajewrnsy 110T A4 010T A4 6007 AJ 150D . :

ST07 0 10T A4 posodoag POPUILINONY 43N0y | parEwIsa slusurarosdui] Aemyjepn A9V pue sadeosiaang euspesed plO GE6EL

paeudoaddy  jeioL uondiadsa( "o\ 3d3foad Ao g

SeoLL
syuswoosdwi] Aemy[eA, A9]]V pue sadedsiaang euspesed PO

sadeosioang pue s10018
weidosd ywawaaordwy fende) 10T - 010T Ad



9 juawyseny

"600C AdJ ur papunj A|jnj pue LOOT Ad Ul pa1eald Ssem 1aford syl XYOLSIH

6007 Ad ur10afoid 1D sreredas e se pajeald sem [] aseyd - 199014 (SLI) Walskg

uoneuodsues ] uadijjawg, Y 103fod siyy 01 aseyd puodas e 10y parosdde osje sem jueid spoafoid
10§ 2 V LW Uol[[iw 9°Z§ V "600Z Ad Ul (1LS-dWNId y3nouy papuny) wauoduwiod dyjes | /Buniied
ay1 pue (960€S V 14 ydnoayy papunj) jusuoduwiod 1suel | 2y ojul pajesedas sem 1oafoxd

sy *ajqeadeurw Surdioaur pue Juryden 19afoid axyew 01 15pIo Ul INOLLVIIAISNOD TVIDAAS

‘s300ms o1jqnd J[e ur Knjenb uSisap Jo 1943 y3iy e jo uoisiaod

panunuod 3y} £q 9 2A193(Q 1WAWA[F SANII0B] d1|GNd YIM JUSISISUOD OS[e S 19foxd oy “siopLuod
AN[Iqow paysijqeisa uo dljjelt Jo molj syi Suizijiqers pue uiaoxdwi Aq ¢ 9AND3MQQ WSWI
AN[IGOIA 23U yim ud1sisuod st 303foxd sty [ :NVTId TVIANID THL OL JIHSNOLLVTHY

‘1107 A4 ut pa1a1dwos aq [jim pue 6007 Ad ut wisaq [jim aford syl A TNATHOS

-ouyyen Suideuew

01 yoeodde paresdaut ue apraoad [im yoiym SN L s.A11D) ay1 0) WAASAS uoneULIOJU] AN[IqE|IeAY
Sunjieg oqnd Y1 jo uonesdarut sy apiaoid j[im 193f01d SIY ] ‘YIpIMpUERq UOHEBIIUNWWOD JYTIY

® puBWwp jey AFojouyda) S L] ul SIOUBAPE 21mny poddns 0 yiompunoid oy Ae| pue WaIsAS [01U0D
a1yjen uaLnd 3y Jo uoisuedxa ayy woddns im wasAs uonesrunwiwod sndoaqy siyy (s1aloig
uedoy) v6€S H l11d uoneuodsuel ] [euoneN ayj Jo uontod 1] Y1 ul payNuUIPI SIUSW3as
uonestunwiwod d1doaqy ays jo dutos 313jdwod 03 A1B$S903U S }IoM SIYL NOLLVIIALLSNC

-sofesed Sunyred o1qnd snotiea ay) 18 saoeds Sunjred oy jo Aujigejieae

swIn-[ea1 3y} A1edtpul pinom Jey) siutod Anud £33 1e suSis afessow d|qeadueyd Jo uone[jeIsul 3y se
{[oM s (BaIR 191Ud)) JIALD Y} Ul 321y} pue eudpesed pjO u! 2a1y1) sageied Funyred ongnd A xis 1e
SI21UN0D 3[O1Y2A JO UONE|[RISUI dY1 0] $3p1Aoid 11 “uonippe up (O 1) Jo1ua)) juswafeuriy duyel |
ay 12 1wawdinba [0nuod jo speiddn ayy pue syuawas [euane Ajurourd doy uo saul| UOHBIIUNWWIOD

ondo 15q1j pue }INPUOD JO UONB[[EISUL Y1 10} sopiaoad 193fo1d siy 1 :NOLLAIIDSAd 13Ud7) WAWIEDUDW J1DIL
0 0 0 000°00S°T 000°00$°C [e10].
0 0 0 000°000C 0007000 C NT-vI1dvs
0 0 0 000°00S 000°00S spunj snjding sut| p{ooH
0T Ad dujel] pue
150)) pajewinsy 1107 Ad 010< A: 600 AJ 150) - - Q S
C107 0 107 AA pasodoig POpUII0Y ySnosu L povuIsa Sunyreq - | asey - 19afo1g (SLI) WaIsAS uoneuodsuel | uadijau] 10LSL

pareudosddy  jeroL uondsaq  cox 13forg  AnioLd

10LSL
oyje1] pue Suryied - 1 aseyd - 193fo1d (SLD wosAg uoneuodsurl | Juag[ou|

soniqoe,] Sunjieq pue uoneuodsuel]
: weigoi wawaaoxduwy [ende) 10T - 0107 Ad



a juswiyoeyy

'6007 A< Ul Buipunj [EIu PIAIAI PUB 007 Ad Ul pareaid sem 103foid sty :XJOLSIH

'6007 Ad W (TLS-dNIA ySnoays papuny) juauodwiod dyjes | /3uried sy

U (360€S V.14 YSnoy) papuny) jusuodwiod Jisuel | 3y ojut pajesedas sem 10afoad siy) ‘a]qeadeurw
Surotoaur pue 3unjoes; 103foad aew 03 13p10 UL ([0LSL) I 3seYd - 103f01q walshg uonepodsuel |
sy, oy jo wed e Ajjeurduo sem 1osfoid siy | :NOLLVIIAISNOD TVIDAIS

‘s10a11s d1jqnd [je ut Atjenb uSisap Jo'|943] Y3y e jo uoisiaoid

panunuod a1 Aq 9 9AN3GQO USWI|TF SANIDL JGNJ YIIM JuSISISu0d osje st 103fosd oy | "S10pLLIOd
AJ1j1qow paysi|qeIsa uo oyyeal Jo moly ayr Suizijiqess pue Jutroadwt £Aq ¢ 2A193[QQ AW
AJIQOIA a3 aim Judssisuod st 3oafoxd sty NVTId TVHINID FHL OL JIHSNOLLVTIH

1107 Ad ut pa12dwood 3q [|1m pue 6007 Ad ut urdaq [jtm103foud ST tATNAAHIS

-oyjed) Suideusw

01 yoroidde paresSarur ue apiaoid [jim yorym DAL A1) Y1 0} WIISAS UONBULIOJU] [BALLIY
3[0IY3 A MSURI] 3yl jo uonesdajur ayy apiaodd [{im 10afoad S1y [ "Yipimpueq UOHEIIUNWWOD 19y3iy

© puewap 1ey) A30jouyoa S| ul sadueApe 21mny Loddns 01 y1ompunos3 3y Ae| pue wIsAs [01UOD
51jJea1 JU3LIND 3y Jo uotsuedxd 3y woddns [j1m wWaisAs uonesrunwwod dudosaqy sty (s1v3foid
ue30y) v6£S MH 111 uonenodsuel | jeuoneN ayi jo uoriod S 11 ays ut paynuapt sjudsw3as
uonesiunwod d1dolaqy ayl Jo awos 39]dwiod 03 A1essaddu s1 oM SIYT INOLLVIIALLSAL

‘SNQ S LYV 1X3U 241 JO W [BALLIE 33 moys [[1m suSts oy A1) ays inoydnouys sdots snq STYV
Jofew §7 pue uoNeIS dUI'] Pjon) XIS y) Je sudis 9Fessot JO UONB{[RISUL SY) SIPR[OUL YDIYM WISAS
UOIBULIOJUI [BALLIE S[OIYIA JISUEL) JO UONE[[RISUL 3Y) 10) sapiaoid 103foud siy ] :NOILLAIIDSAd

000°¢ll 0 0 000'9¢6 000°6+0°1 By
000°¢l1 0 0 0 000°¢I1 papunjup
0 0 0 000001 000°001 spunj snjding sur pjoH
0 0 0 000'9¢8 000°9¢8 260¢S V14
O —— oz 107 A UOTIBULIOJU] [BALLIY S[OIYIA

DJEWINS Ad 0 AA 600T AJd 150) _ _ . 2
<107 01 7107 Ad posodo.g POPUSWILIOY __u__”:__h N ysuel] - | aseyq - 109fo1d (S1]) wasAS uonepodsues | WwdSi[jau] 12SSL

porendosddy  [ei0L uondiiasyq o\ 1waforg Ssolg

1¢SSL
UONBULIOJU] [BALLY J[OIY2 A JISURI] - | 3seY{ - 109f01( (S L]) WalsAg uonepodsuer ] juagijiu]
sanijoe unjed pue uoneuodsuer |, )
weadouf yuawarosduwy ende) 6107 - 010C A



